

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., ET AL.)	
)	
Petitioners,)	No. 10-1073 (consolidated with Nos.
)	10-1083, 10-1099, 10-1109, 10-1110,
v.)	10-1114, 10-1115, 10-1118, 10-1119,
)	10-1120, 10-1122, 10-1123, 10-1124,
UNITED STATES)	10-1125, 10-1126, 10-1127, 10-1128,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	10-1129)
AGENCY)	
)	
Respondent.)	

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., ET AL.)	
)	
Petitioners,)	No. 10-1092 (consolidated with Nos.
)	10-1094, 10-1134, 10-1143, 10-1144,
v.)	10- 1152, 10-1156, 10-1158, 10-1159,
)	10-1160, 10-1161, 10- 1162, 10-1163,
UNITED STATES)	10- 1164, 10-1166, 10-1172, 10-
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	1182)
AGENCY)	
)	
Respondent.)	

<hr/>)	
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL)	
FOUNDATION, INC., ET AL.)	
	Petitioners,)	No. 10-1131 (consolidated with Nos.
)	10-1132, 10-1145, 10-1147, 10-1148,
	v.)	10-1199, 10-1200, 10-1201, 10-1202,
)	10-1203, 10-1205, 10-1206, 10-1207,
)	10-1208, 10-1209, 10-1210, 10-1211,
UNITED STATES)	10-1212, 10-1213, 10-1215, 10-1216,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	10-1218, 10-1219, 10-1220, 10-1221,
AGENCY)	10-1222)
)	
	Respondent.)	
<hr/>)	

**PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY OF EPA'S
GREENHOUSE GAS REGULATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	4
A. The Clean Air Act.....	4
1. Car Emission Standards	4
2. Stationary Source Permitting.....	5
a. PSD Permitting Program	5
b. Title V Permitting Program	7
B. EPA’s Four-Step GHG Approach.....	8
1. Endangerment Finding: The Legal Prerequisite	8
2. Tailpipe Rule: The Stationary Source Trigger.....	8
3. PSD Interpretive Rule: The Linkage to PSD	9
4. Tailoring Rule: The Effort to Contain the Regulatory Cascade ..	10
5. Additional Elements of EPA’s Regulatory Program.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
RELIEF REQUESTED	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. MOVANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	12
A. EPA’s Interpretation of the PSD Triggering Provisions Violates the CAA and Is Arbitrary and Capricious	14
1. The CAA Plainly Dictates That a Source Triggers PSD Permitting Only if it Emits a NAAQS Pollutant in an Area Designated Attainment for That Pollutant	15
a. The Clean Air Act Clearly Limits the PSD Program to NAAQS Criteria Pollutants in Attainment Areas	15
b. <i>Alabama Power</i> Requires EPA to Make Location the Basis for Triggering PSD.....	18
2. At The Very Least, EPA’s Interpretation Leads to Absurd and Unreasonable Results by EPA’s Own Admission	19
a. EPA’s Interpretation Is Not Compelled By the CAA.....	20
b. EPA’s View Unreasonably Creates “Absurd” Results	20

B.	GHGs Cannot Reasonably be Considered Subject to Regulation for PSD Purposes.....	24
C.	EPA’s Invocation of Disfavored Doctrines Does Not Authorize it to Violate the Plain Language of the Clean Air Act Where the Agency Can Interpret the Act in an Otherwise Reasonable Manner.....	27
1.	The Doctrine of Absurd Results Is Unavailing.....	28
2.	The Administrative Necessity Doctrine Is Unavailing.....	29
3.	The So-Called One-Step-At-A-Time Doctrine Is Unavailing.....	31
D.	EPA Failed to Assess the Consequences of and Alternatives to Its Rules Rendering the Rulemakings Arbitrary and Capricious.....	33
1.	EPA’s Failure To Engage In Required Regulatory Impacts Analysis Renders the Rules Arbitrary and Capricious.....	33
2.	EPA Arbitrarily Foreclosed Informed Decision Making.....	38
II.	MOVANTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT STAY.....	40
A.	Stationary Source GHG Controls Will Irreparably Harm Movants and the Economy	41
1.	EPA’s GHG Regulations Will Create Overarching Uncertainty For Industry	41
2.	Uncertainty Surrounding EPA’s Regulation Of Stationary Source GHG Emissions Will Reduce Private Investment, Impacting The Fragile U.S. Economic Recovery.....	42
3.	EPA’s Regulatory Regime Will Increase Production Costs and Energy Costs, Reducing the Competitiveness of U.S. Industry, and Putting Vulnerable Populations at Risk	43
B.	EPA’s Regulations Will Levy Hundreds of Millions of Costs on Stationary Sources of GHGs Above Tailoring Rule Thresholds.....	45
1.	EPA Estimates Permitting Costs Alone Will Be More Than \$250 Million During the Pendency of This Litigation.....	45
2.	Unknown Costs of Adopting GHG Best Available Control Technology Will Dramatically Increase Costs.....	46
3.	Permitting Delays Will Add Significant Costs.....	47
C.	EPA Has Indicated its Regulations Will Cause a Construction Freeze in States That Cannot Implement the Tailoring Rule.....	48

1.	EPA Acknowledges a Construction Freeze in States That Cannot Implement the Tailoring Rule	49
2.	EPA Estimates Permitting Costs Of \$78 Billion Annually	50
D.	Implementing the Tailoring Rule Will Not Stop Irreparable Harm	51
1.	Sources Constructed Without PSD Permits Will Face Retroactive Risks Where Federal Tailoring Or State Implementation Rules Are Invalidated	51
2.	The “SIP-Gap” Phenomenon Will Leave Risks Even In States That Can and Do Implement the Tailoring Rule.....	53
III.	A PARTIAL STAY WILL NOT HARM EPA OR OTHER PARTIES	53
A.	By Leaving EPA’s Car Standards Intact, the Partial Stay Will Not Undermine EPA’s Stated Objectives for this Regulatory Scheme.....	53
B.	The Partial Stay Will Benefit States and the Regulated Community.....	55
C.	A Partial Stay Will Not Harm the Environment.....	56
IV.	THE REQUESTED STAY IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	57
A.	A Stay Would Serve The Public Interest By Preserving The Status Quo From Inevitable, Adverse Impacts To The Economy.....	58
B.	A Stay Will Lessen The Risk Of Increased Global GHG Emissions.....	59
C.	Current EPA Leadership Prefers Legislation	59
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008)	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	34, 40
<i>Cal. Pharms. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847, 852 (9th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Continental Air Lines v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Cuomo v. US Nuclear Reg. Com'n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Ehrlich v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 636 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	29, 30
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	26
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	32

<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	28
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897)	22
<i>In re Nofziger</i> , 925 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	22, 28
<i>Int’l Alliance of Theatrical & Stage Employees v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 334 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass’n v. Kan. Dep’t of Soc.</i> , 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Kaseman v. D.C.</i> , 444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22, 28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3, 5, 8
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. NJ D.E.P.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	22
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	34, 40
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	19
<i>National Association of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31, 32
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	11, 40, 53, 57
<i>Public Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541(D.C. Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Qi-Zhuo v. Meissner</i> , 70 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	18

<i>Towers v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	28
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2169 (2010)	26
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	22, 28
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 750 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Ass'n v. Fed. Power Com'n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	40
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	26
<i>Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990)	6
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 1535	36
5 U.S.C. § 603	35
5 U.S.C. § 605	35
5 U.S.C. § 705	12
42 U.S.C. § 7401	4, 16, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7407	15
42 U.S.C. § 7410	6, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7413	27, 52

42 U.S.C. § 7470	23
42 U.S.C. § 7471	15, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7474	6
42 U.S.C. § 7475	16, 18, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7479	7, 20, 47
42 U.S.C. § 7521	5
42 U.S.C. § 7604	32, 52
42 U.S.C. § 7607	33
42 U.S.C. § 7617	37
42 U.S.C. § 7621	34
42 U.S.C. § 7661	7
42 U.S.C. § 7671	4
44 U.S.C. §§ 3501-3521	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 52.21	18, 24
<i>Action to Ensure Auth. to Issue Permits under the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Program to Sources of Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Fed. Implementation Plan, 75 Fed. Reg. 53,883 (Sept. 2, 2010)</i>	11, 56
<i>Action to Ensure Auth. to Issue Permits under the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Program to Sources of Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Finding of Substantial Inadequacy and SIP Call, 75 Fed. Reg. 53,892 (Sept. 2, 2010)</i>	10, 56
<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for GHGs under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)</i>	2, 8
<i>Light-Duty Vehicle GHG Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) (Exh. 5)</i>	<i>passim</i>

<i>Requirements for Preparation, Adoption, and Submittal of Implementation Plans; Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980)	19
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule; Proposed Rule</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 55292 (October 27, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule</i> (Exh. 3), 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Proposed Rulemaking To Establish Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 49454 (September 28, 2009)	39
<i>PSD and Nonattainment New Source Review</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002)	19
<i>Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations that Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (April 2, 2010) (Exh. 6)	2
<i>Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emissions Under the Clean Air Act</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 44354, (July 30, 2008).....	26, 61
D.C. Cir. Rule 18(a)(1)	11, 12, 40, 53, 57
<i>Executive Order 12898</i>	37
<i>Executive Order 13211</i>	37
Fed. R. App. P. 18.	12
S 95-127 (95th Cong., 1st Sess.)	16
Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 45:12 (7th ed. 2007)	28

EXHIBIT INDEX

DESCRIPTION	<u>Exhibit</u>
<u>Declarations (in alphabetical order)</u>	
Declaration of David C. Ailor, National Oilseed Processors Association (NOPA)	25
Declaration of Harry C. Alford, National Black Chamber of Commerce (NBCC)	30
Declaration of Roger H. Bezdek, Management Information Services, Inc. (MISI)	13
Declaration of Paul Emrath, National Association of Home Builders (NAHB)	21
Declaration of Amy Noone Frederick, The 60 Plus Association	15
Declaration of David N. Friedman, National Petrochemical and Refiners Association (NPRA)	22
Declaration of Jennifer White Gradnigo, Corn Refiners Association (CRA)	24
Declaration of John D. Graham, School of Public and Environmental Affairs, Indiana University	17
Declaration of Karen R. Harned, National Federation of Independent Business (NFIB) Small Business Legal Center	12
Declaration of Bliss M. Higgins, ENVIRON	10
Declaration of David Huether, National Association of Manufacturers (NAM)	20
Declaration of Niger Innis, Congress of Racial Equality (CORE) and Affordable Power Alliance (APA)	14
Declaration of Kyle Isakower, American Petroleum Institute (API)	23
Declaration of Scott Manley, Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce (WMC)	26
Declaration of Steven R. Peterson, on behalf of Energy Intensive Manufacturers Working Group on Greenhouse Gas Regulation	11
Declaration of Katie Sweeney, National Mining Association (NMA)	27
Declaration of Margo Thorning, American Council for Capital Formation	19

Other Exhibits (in alphabetical order)

Administrator Lisa Jackson, Remarks to the National Environmental Justice Advisory Council (July 21, 2009)	16
Administrator Lisa Jackson, Remarks on the 40 th Anniversary of the Clean Air Act (Sept. 14, 2010)	33
Comments of National Association of Manufacturers <i>et al.</i> on EPA’s Proposed Tailoring Rule	18
EPA Tailoring Response to Comments	32
Gina McCarthy, Testimony Before the Senate Subcommittee on Clean Air and Nuclear Safety (July 9, 2009)	31
Light-Duty Vehicle GHG Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324-25,422 (May 7, 2010)	5
List of Movants	1
NAM Petition to EPA to Reconsider, Rescind, or Revise (July 6, 2010)	8
NAM Administrative Petition to EPA for Stay (Sept. 8, 2010)	9
NAM Letter re: Public Availability of State and Local Permitting Authority Responses Regarding Tailoring Rule Implementation (July 30, 2010)	29
Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514-31,608 (June 3, 2010)	3
Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations that Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004-17,023 (April 2, 2010)	6
Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule (RIA)	2
Robin Bravender, EPA issues final ‘tailoring’ rule, Greenwire, (May 13, 2010)	4
State Letters and Comments on Tailoring Rule	28
Tailoring Rule Fact Sheet	7
